BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric)	
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's)	
3 rd Filing to Implement Regulatory)	File No. EO-2018-0211
Changes in Furtherance of Energy)	
Efficiency as Allowed by MEEIA.)	

CORRECTED APPENDICES

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company"), and submits the attached corrected appendices to its *Request to Revise Technical Resource Manual and Deemed Savings Table* ("*Request*") that was filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") for approval on December 31, 2018. In support thereof, the Company respectfully states as follows:

- 1. After the submission of its above-referenced *Request*, the Commission Staff ("Staff") contacted the Company regarding the Home Energy Report ("HER") deemed savings estimates. For the TRM submitted with the *Request*, the Company used averaged peer data reflecting electric savings of 150 kWh per home, and demand savings of .07 kWh per home. Staff contacted Ameren Missouri and suggested instead to use the results from the HER evaluation for program year 2017, which reflected net electric savings of 39.1 kWh per home and net demand savings of 0.0182 kWh per home.
- 2. The Company expects the savings to continue to increase over 2018 and 2019 to meet the expected 150 kWh savings estimate as the HER program matures. However, ultimate performance and throughput disincentive will be based on evaluated results so a change in the deemed savings estimate affects the baseline to a future true-up. With that, the Company is now

¹ These amounts were determined by averaging the savings per participant per year utilized by Kansas City Power & Light Company (147 kWh savings/participant/year) and KCPL – Greater Missouri Operations (154 kWh savings/participant/year).

filing to implement Staff's suggestion to update the HER savings estimates to match program year 2017 results. This requires modification of the HER-related information found in Appendix F – Residential and Business Deemed Savings Table, and Appendix I – Technical Resource Manual ("TRM") Volume 3: Residential Measures. Specifically, on page 131 of Appendix I, the two numbers in the table will change, as will footnote 509 on the same page.

- 3. Additionally, while preparing this correction, the Company noted that the formatting resulted in two sections of the report being designated as Section 3.8. Accordingly, the Company is also correcting the table of contents at page 4 and the Report at page 132 to indicate the second Section 3.8 is now Section 3.9.
- 4. The Company has not included a redline of the changes to Appendix I because they are so minimal. The Company also chose not to redline Appendix F because all changes are directly related to the revised numbers, and also have minimal impact to the text. All remaining portions of the two appendices remain the same as filed with the *Request* submitted on December 31, 2018.² Accordingly, please find attached to this pleading the following corrected documents that should replace the versions of the same submitted with the earlier *Request*:
 - Appendix F Deemed Savings Table (PDF version)
 - Appendix F Deemed Savings Table (executable Excel version)
 - Appendix I TRM Volume 3 Residential Measures (PDF)

2

² Because the changes are minimal and related only to HER, redline versions of the documents are not provided.

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri requests the Commission accept the corrected versions of Appendices F and I in place of the versions submitted with its previous *Request*, and approve as revised, the TRM (Appendices H and I) and Deemed Savings Table (Appendix F).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Paula N. Johnson

Paula N. Johnson, MO Bar #68963 Senior Corporate Counsel P.O. Box 66149, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 (314) 554-3533 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Attorney for Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered, transmitted by e-mail, or mailed, First Class, postage prepaid, this 11th day of January, 2019, to counsel for all parties on the Commission's service list in this case.

/s/ Paula N. Johnson